No. 524, A.]

[Published September 10, 1959.

## CHAPTER 405

AN ACT to create 256.025 of the statutes, relating to requiring affidavits from judges of courts of records as to work done before paying their salaries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 256.025 of the statutes is created to read:

256.025 JUDGE TO FILE AFFIDAVIT AS TO WORK DONE TO RECEIVE SALARY. No judge of a court of record shall receive or be allowed to draw any salary, unless he first executes an affidavit stating

that no cause or matter which has been submitted in final form to his court remains undecided that has been submitted for decision for one year, exclusive of the time that he has been actually disabled by sickness, which affidavit shall be presented to and filed with every official who certifies in whole or in part, the judge's salary.

SECTION 2. This section shall take effect January 1, 1960. Approved September 3, 1959.